closing adjustments) and the issuance of common shares to the vendors, plus up to an additional £2,150
contingent on Techbelt meeting certain earnings targets over the three years following the acquisition
date. The contingent consideration recorded by the Company as a financial liability reflects the estimated
fair value of the earnings target being met, as at the acquisition date. The cash portion of the
consideration was funded through the Company’s syndicated credit facility (Note 13). The share portion of
the consideration was funded through the issuance of 57,879 common shares to the vendors of Techbelt
(Note 15).

The consolidated statement of profit (loss) includes revenue, gross profit, and profit of APM and Techbelt
from their acquisition dates to December 31, 2024 as outlined in the table below. Had the acquisitions
been effective from January 1, 2024, the Group would have recognized revenue, gross profit, and profit
(loss) for the year ended December 31, 2024 as outlined in the table below.

   Reported for Results for
   Acquisitions Acquisitions
   from from
   Consolidated Acquisition January 1, Consolidated
For the year ended December 31, 2024  Reported Dates 2024 Pro forma

Sales   $ 127,853 $ 5,504 $ 7,319 $ 129,668
Gross profit   47,869  1,519  2,284  48,634
Profit (loss)   2,011  265  581  2,327

In 2023, the Company acquired four businesses as described below. The consideration paid on these
acquisitions is as follows:

  Capital I  Micon  Procore  IHT  Total

Cash (net of cash acquired) $ 10,077 $ 2,991 $ 4,331 $ 12,678 $ 30,077
Common shares  848  379  610  2,325  4,162
Long term debt assumed  588  -  -  -  588
Contingent consideration  1,910  -  -  6,676  8,586

 $ 13,423 $ 3,370 $ 4,941 $ 21,679 $ 43,413

The allocation of the purchase prices to the fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed on
these acquisitions are as follows:

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR END 2024 - 24 - DECISIVE DIVIDEND CORPORATION

  Capital I  Micon  Procore  IHT  Total

Accounts receivable  $ 3,376 $ 262 $ 582 $ 2,041 $ 6,261
Prepaid expenses and deposits  70  12  11  681  774
Inventory  4,730  289  867  1,449  7,335
Property and equipment  3,688  225  603  4,957  9,473
Intangible assets  2,697  2,017  2,340  7,905  14,959
Goodwill  2,472  1,354  1,882  11,447  17,155
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  (1,453)  (155)  (475)  (2,123)  (4,206)
Customer deposits  -  -  -  (90)  (90)
Lease obligation  (890)  (47)  (121)  (2,389)  (3,447)
Deferred income taxes  (1,267)  (587)  (748)  (2,199)  (4,801)

 $ 13,423 $ 3,370 $ 4,941 $ 21,679 $ 43,413

The Company incurred acquisition-related costs of $970 with respect to the 2023 acquisitions relating to
legal fees, accounting fees, and due diligence costs. These costs are included in professional fees in the
consolidated statement of profit and comprehensive income.

Capital I

On April 5, 2023, the Company acquired all of the shares of Capital I. Capital I, which is located in
Tisdale, Saskatchewan, designs, manufactures and distributes road maintenance and construction
equipment. Capital I’s products include dozer blades, snow blades and wings, gravel reclaimers, gravel
groomers, lifts, mulchers and mowers, that are used in the construction and maintenance of gravel roads.